
Summary of 2024 Daily Weather Data 

Academic Quad Weather Station
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Monday, January 1, 2024 26.0 28.5 24.1 87.4 22.8 3.0 15.0 25.9 22.5 20.9 30.10.00 0.00 61.2 126.3499.039.0 0.0 0.02

Tuesday, January 2, 2024 30.0 33.3 25.6 82.9 25.4 3.1 15.0 29.7 26.9 24.6 30.10.00 0.00 39.3 81.1385.035.0 0.0 0.02

Wednesday, January 3, 2024 33.0 34.9 30.8 85.1 29.0 2.3 14.0 32.8 31.3 28.6 30.00.00 0.00 20.8 42.9151.032.0 0.0 0.01

Thursday, January 4, 2024 26.7 32.8 20.9 85.4 22.9 5.2 22.0 26.5 20.8 18.9 30.10.00 0.00 59.1 122.1563.038.4 0.0 0.02

Friday, January 5, 2024 24.9 28.2 20.6 81.7 20.0 2.7 21.0 24.6 21.8 19.0 30.20.00 0.00 36.7 75.6258.040.1 0.0 0.01

Saturday, January 6, 2024 27.0 29.9 23.1 87.3 23.7 1.5 15.0 26.8 25.6 22.7 30.00.00 0.00 24.5 50.5218.038.0 0.0 0.01

Sunday, January 7, 2024 28.5 33.4 26.5 92.3 26.6 2.4 19.0 28.4 25.9 22.6 29.80.01 0.00 5.4 11.233.036.5 0.0 0.00

Monday, January 8, 2024 30.6 35.0 25.9 90.3 28.1 1.4 13.0 30.4 29.2 26.3 30.30.00 0.00 15.0 31.0127.034.4 0.0 0.01

Tuesday, January 9, 2024 34.5 45.3 28.1 89.3 31.7 5.1 29.0 34.4 30.5 28.0 29.90.14 0.23 18.5 38.3109.030.5 0.0 0.01

Wednesday, January 10, 2024 38.9 46.6 31.4 81.8 33.8 6.9 31.0 38.7 33.9 32.4 29.20.11 0.23 49.0 101.2529.026.1 0.0 0.04

Thursday, January 11, 2024 33.3 36.9 30.7 86.2 29.6 2.7 17.0 33.1 30.9 28.7 29.80.01 0.00 33.7 69.6302.031.7 0.0 0.02

Friday, January 12, 2024 36.9 40.6 33.8 79.3 30.8 3.9 31.0 36.5 33.8 32.7 30.00.07 0.06 76.8 158.7454.028.1 0.0 0.04

Saturday, January 13, 2024 36.2 44.8 28.5 82.7 31.4 6.2 40.0 36.0 31.1 29.1 29.30.62 0.51 37.4 77.3564.028.7 0.0 0.03

Sunday, January 14, 2024 23.6 29.7 13.6 71.0 15.5 8.2 30.0 23.2 14.4 12.0 29.80.00 0.00 44.3 91.5591.041.4 0.0 0.03

Monday, January 15, 2024 14.7 23.0 8.7 70.4 6.5 1.8 13.0 14.4 12.2 10.5 30.20.00 0.00 94.0 194.1420.050.3 0.0 0.03

Tuesday, January 16, 2024 17.6 22.2 13.1 81.6 12.9 2.4 20.0 17.4 14.2 11.1 29.90.00 0.00 30.3 62.5167.047.4 0.0 0.01

Wednesday, January 17, 2024 14.0 18.6 8.3 66.9 4.6 4.4 22.0 13.7 7.1 5.7 29.90.00 0.00 99.3 204.9584.051.1 0.0 0.03

Thursday, January 18, 2024 19.4 24.4 13.6 73.2 12.0 2.6 16.0 19.1 15.8 13.4 30.00.00 0.00 60.0 123.9408.045.6 0.0 0.03

Friday, January 19, 2024 17.6 22.7 6.7 85.3 14.0 3.1 23.0 17.5 13.2 10.6 29.90.00 0.00 47.4 97.9225.047.4 0.0 0.01
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Saturday, January 20, 2024 10.0 13.3 5.3 85.2 6.5 4.6 23.0 9.9 2.6 -0.1 30.10.00 0.00 49.5 102.1272.055.0 0.0 0.01

Sunday, January 21, 2024 15.1 22.5 7.1 83.8 11.0 4.5 26.0 15.0 8.7 6.6 30.40.00 0.00 68.8 142.0582.049.9 0.0 0.02

Monday, January 22, 2024 24.5 34.5 8.2 70.7 15.7 2.0 21.0 24.1 22.3 20.4 30.40.00 0.00 77.1 159.1599.040.5 0.0 0.03

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 32.4 34.1 30.8 84.0 28.0 1.2 22.0 32.2 31.3 28.3 30.50.08 0.04 25.1 51.9165.032.6 0.0 0.01

Wednesday, January 24, 2024 36.4 42.0 33.4 87.2 32.9 2.5 17.0 36.2 34.8 31.9 30.30.64 0.10 17.2 35.595.028.6 0.0 0.01

Thursday, January 25, 2024 42.5 44.8 39.0 80.8 37.0 0.8 14.0 42.2 42.0 39.8 30.10.18 0.12 34.1 70.4186.022.5 0.0 0.02

Friday, January 26, 2024 41.1 47.1 33.7 74.3 33.5 2.9 19.0 40.7 39.0 35.9 30.00.80 0.45 16.8 34.6132.023.9 0.0 0.03

Saturday, January 27, 2024 35.8 38.4 33.5 71.9 27.6 0.6 10.0 35.2 35.0 32.2 30.20.01 0.00 26.7 55.1155.029.2 0.0 0.02

Sunday, January 28, 2024 35.4 37.6 32.0 68.0 25.9 0.3 8.0 34.8 34.8 31.9 29.90.26 0.11 18.2 37.5127.029.6 0.0 0.02

Monday, January 29, 2024 28.8 32.0 27.0 71.4 20.7 0.1 8.0 28.4 28.3 25.3 30.00.01 0.00 14.3 29.5169.036.2 0.0 0.01

Tuesday, January 30, 2024 28.0 29.7 26.3 76.0 21.4 1.3 14.0 27.6 26.6 23.6 30.10.00 0.00 15.2 31.376.037.0 0.0 0.01

Wednesday, January 31, 2024 33.5 38.9 29.7 76.6 26.9 1.1 9.0 33.1 32.7 31.1 30.10.22 0.37 59.0 121.5408.031.4 0.0 0.03

Thursday, February 1, 2024 35.1 36.4 33.8 72.4 27.0 1.2 11.0 34.5 34.1 31.1 29.90.13 0.04 20.2 41.7123.029.9 0.0 0.02

Friday, February 2, 2024 33.6 36.0 29.5 70.2 24.9 4.0 15.0 33.1 29.5 27.2 30.00.03 0.00 39.1 80.8258.031.4 0.0 0.04

Saturday, February 3, 2024 28.6 32.8 26.3 78.3 22.7 3.5 13.0 28.3 24.6 23.3 30.10.00 0.00 86.6 178.7671.036.4 0.0 0.04

Sunday, February 4, 2024 29.0 38.8 19.3 73.9 21.6 1.0 12.0 28.6 27.9 27.4 30.00.00 0.00 118.9 245.5643.036.0 0.0 0.04

Monday, February 5, 2024 30.1 37.7 24.2 69.4 21.1 3.0 15.0 29.6 26.8 26.3 30.00.00 0.00 121.9 251.6494.034.9 0.0 0.05

Tuesday, February 6, 2024 27.4 38.0 18.0 71.8 19.2 0.7 9.0 26.9 26.5 26.1 30.20.00 0.00 126.1 260.2504.037.6 0.0 0.04

Wednesday, February 7, 2024 30.6 43.5 18.7 71.6 22.2 0.5 8.0 30.1 30.0 28.7 30.30.00 0.00 91.6 189.1647.034.5 0.0 0.04

Thursday, February 8, 2024 40.7 53.5 27.2 60.8 27.4 1.4 15.0 39.8 39.6 38.9 30.20.00 0.00 107.7 222.3598.024.3 0.0 0.06

Friday, February 9, 2024 47.7 58.0 39.5 61.8 35.1 3.0 16.0 46.8 46.0 45.4 29.90.00 0.00 101.9 210.4729.017.2 0.0 0.08

Saturday, February 10, 2024 46.6 56.8 38.6 73.7 38.7 3.2 21.0 46.1 45.4 44.3 29.80.01 0.00 79.5 164.1664.018.4 0.0 0.06

Sunday, February 11, 2024 34.8 38.6 31.9 77.8 28.5 3.5 17.0 34.4 31.7 29.1 29.90.00 0.00 28.5 58.8185.030.2 0.0 0.03
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Monday, February 12, 2024 32.3 35.3 29.3 77.7 26.1 1.3 9.0 32.0 31.3 28.8 29.90.00 0.00 31.3 64.6142.032.7 0.0 0.02

Tuesday, February 13, 2024 30.7 36.5 25.7 72.7 22.9 4.8 29.0 30.3 26.2 25.3 29.70.00 0.00 97.3 200.9733.034.3 0.0 0.05

Wednesday, February 14, 2024 21.1 25.7 15.1 76.3 14.7 7.7 26.0 20.8 11.7 10.6 30.10.00 0.00 113.4 234.1714.043.9 0.0 0.05

Thursday, February 15, 2024 24.6 34.4 9.8 73.7 17.2 3.7 36.0 24.2 21.0 19.7 30.00.00 0.00 87.4 180.3670.040.4 0.0 0.04

Friday, February 16, 2024 27.4 32.7 22.5 77.6 21.3 7.6 39.0 27.1 20.4 19.5 29.90.00 0.00 96.0 198.2791.037.6 0.0 0.05

Saturday, February 17, 2024 21.0 26.5 15.6 78.1 15.3 2.8 30.0 20.8 17.6 16.0 29.80.04 0.07 80.8 166.7838.044.0 0.0 0.02

Sunday, February 18, 2024 22.7 28.9 15.0 74.3 15.7 5.6 25.0 22.4 15.9 13.7 29.80.01 0.00 58.4 120.5288.042.3 0.0 0.03

Monday, February 19, 2024 19.7 28.8 7.6 68.3 10.8 5.2 26.0 19.3 13.0 13.1 30.20.00 0.00 159.0 328.2687.045.3 0.0 0.06

Tuesday, February 20, 2024 19.7 37.3 2.2 68.3 10.0 0.8 11.0 19.3 18.8 18.8 30.50.00 0.00 157.0 324.0594.045.3 0.0 0.05

Wednesday, February 21, 2024 32.3 44.3 18.3 66.0 21.8 3.5 18.0 31.7 29.0 29.3 30.30.01 0.00 155.7 321.4596.032.7 0.0 0.08

Thursday, February 22, 2024 34.6 37.1 29.8 73.7 27.0 3.2 17.0 34.1 31.7 29.3 29.80.25 0.09 36.7 75.6202.030.4 0.0 0.03

Friday, February 23, 2024 39.3 50.4 31.4 70.9 30.6 1.1 15.0 38.8 38.4 38.3 29.50.00 0.00 112.6 232.5754.025.7 0.0 0.06

Saturday, February 24, 2024 17.1 31.3 10.1 70.8 9.0 5.8 20.0 16.8 9.2 9.2 29.80.00 0.00 161.0 332.3598.047.9 0.0 0.05

Sunday, February 25, 2024 27.0 43.1 9.1 60.6 13.8 3.7 24.0 26.3 23.5 23.5 30.00.00 0.00 155.7 321.4654.037.9 0.0 0.08

Monday, February 26, 2024 40.0 52.1 31.4 66.1 29.2 3.2 22.0 39.3 37.7 38.1 29.90.00 0.00 155.4 320.7633.025.0 0.0 0.09

Tuesday, February 27, 2024 50.9 64.9 31.0 64.8 39.0 4.7 26.0 49.9 48.9 49.2 29.80.02 0.00 137.1 283.0596.014.1 0.0 0.11

Wednesday, February 28, 2024 47.5 58.1 21.6 68.1 37.3 8.3 42.0 46.7 42.6 40.3 29.50.62 1.57 26.2 54.1190.017.5 0.0 0.05

Thursday, February 29, 2024 20.3 23.1 17.5 80.1 15.1 6.5 26.0 20.1 12.2 11.1 30.20.00 0.00 106.6 220.1744.044.7 0.0 0.04

Friday, March 1, 2024 32.2 47.1 14.0 62.6 19.8 2.6 17.0 31.5 29.9 30.5 30.50.00 0.00 172.5 356.1631.032.8 0.0 0.09

Saturday, March 2, 2024 40.9 45.3 36.4 64.8 29.9 2.6 20.0 40.2 38.5 35.9 30.20.28 0.14 33.3 68.8171.024.1 0.0 0.03

Sunday, March 3, 2024 44.3 46.4 42.0 59.0 30.8 1.3 11.0 43.5 43.3 41.3 30.20.01 0.00 44.4 91.5213.020.7 0.0 0.04

Monday, March 4, 2024 50.3 63.6 35.4 63.5 38.4 2.8 18.0 49.5 49.3 50.3 30.20.01 0.00 158.3 326.8896.014.7 0.0 0.10

Tuesday, March 5, 2024 48.3 52.0 44.8 59.4 34.7 3.7 19.0 47.4 46.3 44.7 30.00.07 0.08 54.9 113.3339.016.7 0.0 0.06

4/1/2024 3:27:42 PM, Compiled By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya Page 3 of 5



Date

Outside 

Temp. 

(⁰F)

High

Temp.

 (⁰F)

Low

Temp.

 (⁰F)

Outside

Humidity 

(%)

Dew 

Point 

(⁰F)

Wind

Speed 

(mph)

Max. 

Wind 

(mph)

Heat 

Index 

(⁰F)

THW 

Index 

(⁰F)

THS

W

Index

Barometric

Pressure 

(in. of Hg)

Rain 

(inches)

MaxRain

Intensity 

(in/h)

Ave. Solar 

Radiation 

(W/m2)

Solar 

Energy 

(Langley)

High Solar 

Rad. 

(W/m2)

Heating

 DD 

(⁰F)

Cooling

 DD 

(⁰F)

ET 

(inches)

Wednesday, March 6, 2024 48.0 53.3 42.4 46.9 28.6 1.6 16.0 46.7 46.3 44.0 29.90.60 0.55 30.4 62.8239.017.0 0.0 0.04

Thursday, March 7, 2024 41.7 50.9 32.7 55.4 26.5 3.5 16.0 40.7 38.7 37.6 30.00.14 0.11 78.4 161.8636.023.4 0.0 0.07

Friday, March 8, 2024 42.3 58.0 26.1 52.3 25.5 2.0 17.0 41.1 40.5 41.5 30.20.01 0.00 181.4 374.4700.022.7 0.0 0.10

Saturday, March 9, 2024 41.8 44.9 39.2 56.4 27.2 6.8 29.0 40.9 37.5 36.3 29.80.83 0.22 49.6 102.4510.03.7 0.0 0.04

Sunday, March 10, 2024 37.4 39.4 35.5 50.0 21.0 6.3 29.0 37.0 37.0 33.2 29.50.19 0.13 51.9 102.6323.00.4 0.0 0.00

Monday, March 11, 2024 11.3 38.0 29.70.01 0.00 181.8 375.2745.0 0.00

Tuesday, March 12, 2024 3.3 19.0 29.80.00 0.00 196.8 406.3684.0 0.00

Wednesday, March 13, 2024 70.8 59.4 49.0 0.9 17.0 29.80.40 48.00 138.7 175.5939.0 0.02

Thursday, March 14, 2024 49.8 65.2 33.5 55.9 33.4 1.1 13.0 48.3 48.3 50.2 29.90.00 0.00 203.9 377.0726.013.6 0.0 0.10

Friday, March 15, 2024 43.3 49.7 38.0 84.8 39.0 3.3 19.0 43.2 41.4 39.9 29.70.32 1.05 53.1 109.6585.021.7 0.0 0.03

Saturday, March 16, 2024 42.2 50.3 34.3 64.8 30.3 3.3 17.0 41.5 39.6 40.5 29.70.00 0.00 162.9 336.3953.022.8 0.0 0.08

Sunday, March 17, 2024 38.8 49.3 31.9 73.4 30.5 4.9 37.0 38.3 35.1 34.1 29.50.13 0.07 93.1 192.2919.026.2 0.0 0.06

Monday, March 18, 2024 30.0 32.5 27.5 73.1 22.2 5.5 25.0 29.5 24.3 23.3 29.70.00 0.00 97.5 201.3647.035.0 0.0 0.04

Tuesday, March 19, 2024 28.9 33.8 24.3 76.5 22.3 5.3 26.0 28.5 23.1 22.8 29.70.01 0.00 122.9 253.8896.036.1 0.0 0.06

Wednesday, March 20, 2024 30.1 38.2 20.9 77.8 23.8 5.4 27.0 29.7 24.5 23.4 29.60.01 0.00 98.6 203.5707.034.9 0.0 0.05

Thursday, March 21, 2024 21.3 25.0 19.2 67.1 11.9 8.3 28.0 20.9 11.3 10.2 30.10.00 0.00 112.5 232.2642.043.7 0.0 0.05

Friday, March 22, 2024 20.8 23.7 14.5 66.0 10.8 1.8 19.0 20.4 18.5 17.2 30.30.00 0.00 94.9 195.8633.044.2 0.0 0.03

Saturday, March 23, 2024 24.9 30.3 18.6 86.3 21.4 3.2 21.0 24.8 21.2 18.1 30.00.01 0.00 13.8 28.663.040.1 0.0 0.01

Sunday, March 24, 2024 23.8 32.8 14.9 64.4 12.7 2.4 13.0 23.3 20.8 20.8 30.30.28 0.10 153.9 317.7772.041.2 0.0 0.05

Monday, March 25, 2024 30.7 46.7 12.6 64.8 19.5 2.9 15.0 30.0 27.9 29.4 30.40.12 0.09 233.9 482.9784.034.4 0.0 0.10

Tuesday, March 26, 2024 43.4 55.6 30.3 66.6 32.9 2.6 19.0 42.7 41.9 42.3 30.10.00 0.00 155.4 320.8833.021.6 0.0 0.08

Wednesday, March 27, 2024 46.9 57.2 40.6 74.4 39.1 3.8 17.0 46.4 45.0 44.7 29.90.00 0.00 102.0 210.6657.018.1 0.0 0.07

Thursday, March 28, 2024 37.4 40.6 35.0 67.4 27.4 3.1 15.0 36.8 34.7 33.2 30.00.00 0.00 76.0 157.0782.027.6 0.0 0.04
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Friday, March 29, 2024 33.7 37.8 30.1 64.2 22.7 6.6 28.0 33.0 27.9 27.1 29.80.00 0.00 119.1 245.91,000.031.3 0.0 0.07

Saturday, March 30, 2024 36.1 44.9 30.5 60.6 23.3 6.5 27.0 35.3 30.2 30.7 29.80.00 0.00 196.9 406.4847.028.9 0.0 0.11

Sunday, March 31, 2024 38.4 46.7 30.1 65.5 27.6 3.7 18.0 37.7 35.4 35.7 29.90.00 0.00 153.0 315.91,041.026.6 0.0 0.08

7.71Grand TotalGrand Total 2,835Grand Total 0Grand Total 3.70
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